

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of
NETECOM, Inc. for apparent violation of
Rules 25-24.470, F.A.C., Registration
Required.

DOCKET NO. 070050-TI

In re: Request for waiver of carrier selection
requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., due to
customer transfer arrangement between
Telenational Communications, Inc. and
NETECOM Communications, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 070569-TI

ORDER NO. PSC-07-0825A-AS-TI

ISSUED: October 23, 2007

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On October 15, 2007, we issued Order No. PSC-07-0825-AS-TI. This Order accepted NETECOM, Inc.'s settlement offer for failing to register with this Commission in Docket No. 070050-TI. The Order also granted a waiver of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, for Telenational Communications, Inc. in Docket No. 070569-TI. However, due to a scrivener's error, the ordering language does not include the docket numbers. Therefore, Order No. PSC-07-0825-AS-TI is amended to reflect the following ordering language:

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that NETECOM, Inc.'s proposed settlement offer to cease providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Florida and to transfer all of its current customers to Telenational Communications, Inc. in Docket No. 070050-TI, be accepted. It is further

ORDERED that Telenational Communications Inc.'s request for waiver of the carrier selection requirements of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. in Docket No. 070569-TI, be approved. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 070050-TI shall remain open until verification that NETECOM is no longer providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Florida. It is further

ORDERED that NETECOM, Inc must submit a report by October 25, 2007, in Docket No. 070050-TI, confirming that the company has ceased operating in Florida and has transferred all of its customers to Telenational Communications Inc. It is further

ORDERED that if NETECOM, Inc. has complied with the provisions of this Order, then Docket No. 070050-TI and Docket No. 070569-TI shall be closed administratively. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09680 OCT 23 5

FPSC-COMMISSION OF FRK

ORDER NO. PSC-07-0825A-AS-TI
DOCKET NOS. 070050-TI, 070569-TI
PAGE 2

ORDERED that if NETECOM, Inc. fails to demonstrate that it has complied with the provisions of this Order, then Order No. PSC-07-0278-PAA-TI, will become final and effective upon issuance of a Consummating Order, and the \$25,000 penalty will be assessed payable to this Commission. If the company fails to pay the penalty, it will be forwarded to the Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts. If the penalty is forwarded to the Department of Financial Services, Docket No. 070050-TI shall be closed administratively.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-07-0825-AS-TI is hereby amended to reflect new ordering language, as reflected in the body of this order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-07-0825-AS-TI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 23rd day of October, 2007.



ANN COLE
Commission Clerk

(S E A L)

TLT